11/9

COMMUNICATION FROM CHAIR, PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE relative to the retroactive approval to apply for and accept a \$200,000 grant award from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (CalOES) for the 2016-17 Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) Task Force Program.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

- 1. AUTHORIZE the Chief, Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD), or designee, to:
 - a. Retroactively apply for and subsequently accept the 2016-17 ICAC Grant in the amount of \$200,000 from the CalOES for the period of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017.
 - b. Negotiate and execute the 2016-17 ICAC Grant Agreement on behalf of the City, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality.
 - c. Negotiate and execute new or amended agreements with affiliated ICAC Task Force agencies, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality.

AUTHORIZE the LAPD to:

- a. Spend up to the grant amount of \$200,000 in accordance with the grant award agreement.
- b. Submit grant reimbursement requests to the grantor and deposit grant receipts in the Police Department Grants Trust Fund No. 339/70.

3. Authorize the Controller to:

- a. Establish a grant receivable and appropriate \$200,000 to appropriation account, account number to be determined, within Fund No. 339/70, for the receipt and disbursement of the 2016-17 ICAC Grant funds.
- b. Increase appropriations for the 2016-17 ICAC Program on an as-needed basis from appropriation account, account number to be determined, within Fund No. 339/70, to Fund No. 100/70, account numbers and amounts as follows:

	Fund/Dept Account		<u>Title</u>		<u>Amount</u>
From:	339/70	To Be Determined	2016-17 Internet Crimes Against Children		\$131,002
To:	100/70	001012	Sworn Salaries		\$59,602
To:	100/70	001012	Sworn Salaries		φ59,00Z
	100/70	001090	Civilian Overtime		20,700
	100/70	001092	Sworn Overtime		<u>50,700</u>
				Total:	\$131,002

4. AUTHORIZE the LAPD to prepare Controller instructions for any technical adjustments, subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer (CAO); and, AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement the instructions.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: The CAO reports that approval of the above recommendations will have no additional impact on the General Fund. Acceptance of the grant is in compliance with the City's Financial Policies in that one-time revenue is used for one-time expenses.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

SUMMARY

At a special meeting held on October 26, 2016, your Public Safety Committee considered Board of Police Commissioners and CAO reports relative to the retroactive approval to apply for and accept a \$200,000 grant award from the CalOES for the 2016-17 ICAC Task Force Program. The CAO reports that the primary purpose of the ICAC Program is to ensure law enforcement agencies are equipped to quickly respond to, investigate, and prosecute incidents involving the exploitation of children and juveniles through the use of the Internet. To meet these objectives, ICAC funds may be used to enhance investigation of offenders, deliver educational outreach programs, prosecute offenders in federal, state or local courts, allow for the LAPD to serve as a forensic resource to law enforcement agencies within the service area, and support participation in nationally coordinated investigations. After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee moved to approve the recommendations presented in the CAO transmittal, as detailed above. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE ENGLANDER: YES

BUSCAINO: ABSENT
BONIN: ABSENT
O'FARRELL: ABSENT

MARTINEZ: ABSENT

ME

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-